1 2 3 4 5	JEFF W. REISIG DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF YOLO COUNTY By: Garrett Hamilton/173423 Supervising Deputy District Attorney 301 Second Street Woodland, California 95695 Telephone: (530) 666-8180 Entry No.: 219431 Attorney for People
6 7	
8	
9	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF YOLO
10	
11	THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Dept.   Case No. 15006956
12	CALIFORNIA, COMPLAINT
13	Plaintiff,
14	vs.
15	MICHAEL ISAIAH HERNANDEZ
16	Defendant
17	
18	I, the undersigned, say, on information and belief, that in
19	the County of Yolo, State of California:
20	
21	FOR ATTACK IN CEMETERY:
22	
23	Count 1 : On or about November 28, 2015, MICHAEL ISAIAH
24	HERNANDEZ did commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section
25	209(b)(1) of the California Penal Code, KIDNAPPING FOR RAPE AND
26	ORAL COPULATION, in that MICHAEL ISAIAH HERNANDEZ did willfully
27	and unlawfully kidnap and carry away another person,
28	Confidential Victim #1, to commit RAPE AND ORAL COPULATION.

11

Count 2 : On or about November 28, 2015, MICHAEL ISAIAH HERNANDEZ did commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 220(a)(2) of the California Penal Code, ASSAULT WITH INTENT TO COMMIT SEX CRIME ON MINOR in that MICHAEL ISAIAH HERNANDEZ did unlawfully assault C.V. #1 with the intent to commit rape and oral copulation.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

13

14

19

20

23

It is further alleged that at the time of said assault, C.V. #1 was a minor under the age of 18.

Count 3 : On or about November 28, 2015, MICHAEL ISAIAH 10 HERNANDEZ did commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 11 136.1(b)(2) of the California Penal Code, DISSUADING A WITNESS, 12 in that said MICHAEL ISAIAH HERNANDEZ did willfully and unlawfully attempt to prevent and dissuade another person who had been the victim of a crime[C.V. #1] from causing a 15 complaint, indictment, information, probation and parole 16 violation to be sought and prosecuted, and assisting in the 17 prosecution thereof. 18

FOR THE CONTINUOUS CONDUCT OF HITTING AND CHOKING THE 21 VICTIM: 22

Count 4 : On or about November 28, 2015, MICHAEL ISAIAH 24 HERNANDEZ did commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 25 273.5(a) of the California Penal Code, INFLICTION OF CORPORAL 26 INJURY ON FIANCE OR PERSON WITH WHOM DEFENDANT HAS A DATING OR 27 FORMER DATING RELATIONSHIP, in that MICHAEL ISAIAH HERNANDEZ did 28

willfully and unlawfully inflict corporal injury resulting in a traumatic condition upon MICHAEL ISAIAH HERNANDEZ's fiance or person with whome MICHAEL ISAIAH HERNANDEZ has a dating or former dating relationship.

1

0

3

4

5

6

7

8

12

13

17

FOR DRAGGING VICTIM DOWN THE STREET AFTER THE CEMETERY ATTACK:

9 Count 5 : On or about November 28, 2015, MICHAEL ISAIAH HERNANDEZ did commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 10 207(a) of the California Penal Code, KIDNAPPING, in that MICHAEL 11 ISAIAH HERNANDEZ did willfully, unlawfully, forcibly, and by any other means of instilling fear steal, take, hold, detain, and arrest any person, to wit, C.V. #1, in the State of California, 14 and MICHAEL ISAIAH HERNANDEZ did carry such victim into another 15 country, state, and into another part of the same county. 16

Count 6 : On or about November 28, 2015, MICHAEL ISAIAH 18 HERNANDEZ did commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 19 136.1(b)(1) of the California Penal Code, DISSUADING A WITNESS, 20 in that MICHAEL ISAIAH HERNANDEZ did willfully and unlawfully 21 attempt to prevent and dissuade another person who had been a 22 witness to a crime from making a report of such victimization to 23 any peace officer [For Telling Witness Jason Squires "No Cops"]. 24 111 25 111 26 111 27 111 28

1	r
11	
1	I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is
2	correct.
3	Executed on December 1, 2015, at Woodland, California.
4	
5	
6	Garrett Hamilton/173423 Supervising Deputy District Attorney
7	
в	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27 28	
28	
	COMPLAINT - 4